out of or related to this Agreement, or any related agreement.  The release will not be inconsistent with any 

applicable state statues regulating franchising. 

4. FEES     

4.1 In consideration of the franchise granted hereunder, you will pay to Mister Softee a seven thousand 

five hundred ($7,500) dollar initial franchise fee upon execution of this Agreement.  The initial franchise 

fee is deemed fully earned by Mister Softee and non-refundable upon payment.  

4.2. In addition to the initial franchise fee described above, you shall pay a yearly Royalty equal to